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|. INTRODUCTION

The Colorado Department of Health Care Policy & Financing (HCPF) is the single state agency (SSA)
responsible for the administration of the Colorado Medical Assistance Program (MAP). HCPF has
developed a comprehensive array of covered mental health (MH) and substance use disorder (SUD)
treatment services [together referred to as Behavioral Health (BH) services], to assure that
medically necessary, appropriate and cost-effective care is provided to eligible Medicaid members
through the Statewide System of Community Behavioral Health Care, referred to hereafter as the
Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health Benefit.

The Behavioral Health Administration (BHA) is a cabinet member-led agency, housed within the
Department of Human Services, and is designed to be the single entity responsible for driving
coordination and collaboration across State agencies to address behavioral health needs. The BHA's
mission is to co-create a people-first behavioral health system that meets the needs of all people in
Colorado. The BHA is responsible for the administration of service contracts that provide for BH
services provided to the non-Medicaid population, or for services not covered by Medicaid (i.e.
room and board). Recipients of BH services will be referred to as ‘members’ throughout this manual

even though BHA services do not require enrollment to be eligible for services.

HCPF and BHA have established this Uniform Service Coding Standards (USCS) Manual to provide
common definitions of the program service categories and standard guidance in documenting and
reporting covered Colorado Medicaid State Plan (required services), Behavioral Health Program
1915(b)(3) Waiver services (alternative or (b)(3) services), and BHA services in coding formats that
are in compliance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA).
The clinical coding systems currently used in the United States, and which are used by HCPF and
BHA, are:

e International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM)’

e  Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®), Professional Edition’

e Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) 3

This manual is not intended to be an auditing tool, but rather guidance on what services can be
provided and reimbursed. Standardizing the documentation and reporting of BH encounters
contributes to the accurate estimation of service costs, development of actuarially sound capitation

rates, and compliance with federal regulations for managed care utilization oversight.
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The USCS Manual is a living document that is updated as needed to maintain consistency between
the Managed Care Entity (MCE) contract, the BHA contract, the State Plan Amendments, the 1915
(b)(3) waiver, and coding guidelines. For questions seeking clarification or additional guidance

related to the information in this manual please email hcpf_bhcoding@state.co.us. Please submit

any suggestions to add, delete or change coding guidance in this manual to your RAE(s) or BHA
program staff. Unless otherwise noted providers must implement coding standards reflected in this
edition for dates of service on the effective date of this manual and thereafter regardless of

submission date.

[I. MEDICAID CAPITATED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH BENEFIT

HCPF contracts with 8 Managed Care Entities (MCEs): 7 Regional Accountable Entities (RAEs) and 1
Managed Care Organization (MCO) [Denver Health Medicaid Choice], to administer, manage and
operate the Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health Benefit by providing medically necessary covered
BH services. [Rocky Mountain Health Plans (RAE 1) operates an MCO called Prime, which offers
only physical health services.] Covered services are defined according to the Colorado Medicaid
State Plan (required services) and Behavioral Health Program 1915(b)(3) Waiver (B3 or alternative)
services.
a) Definition of Medical Necessity
According to 10 CCR 2505-10 section 8.076.1.8, a service is considered medically necessary when it:
1. Will, or is reasonably expected to prevent, diagnose, cure, correct, reduce, or ameliorate
the pain and suffering, or the physical, mental, cognitive, or developmental effects of an
illness, condition, injury, or disability. This may include a course of treatment that includes
mere observation or no treatment at all. For members under age 21, per section 8.280.4E,
this includes a reasonable expectation that the service will assist the member to achieve or
maintain maximum functional capacity in performing one or more Activities of Daily Living.
2. Is provided in accordance with generally accepted professional standards for health care in
the United States;
Is clinically appropriate in terms of type, frequency, extent, site, and duration;
4. Is not primarily for the economic benefit of the provider or primarily for the convenience of
the member, caretaker, or provider;
5. Is delivered in the most appropriate setting(s) required by the member's condition;
6. Is not experimental or investigational; and

7. Is not more costly than other equally effective treatment options.
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b) Medicaid State Plan Services

The Medicaid State Plan is the document by which the State of Colorado certifies that it will comply
with all Federal requirements for Medicaid. Some of the requirements are identical for all states,
and some permit the State to choose certain options. In order to be eligible to receive federal
matching funds (Federal Financial Participation or FFP) to operate its Medicaid program, the State
must agree to comply with all parts of the Medicaid State Plan on file with the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (CMS). For a list of services covered under the Medicaid State Plan see

Appendix B.

c) Behavioral Health Program 1915(b)(3) Waiver Services

Colorado’s Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health Benefit is operated under a 1915(b)(3) waiver.
This waiver allows Colorado to offer alternative services (in addition to those identified under the
State Plan) under a regional Managed Care model. These alternative services and the waiver itself
are subject to approval by CMS. For a list of services covered under the 1915(b)(3) Waiver Program

see Appendix C.

d) Telemedicine Services
Under the Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health Benefit RAEs have the flexibility to authorize the
use of outpatient treatment services to be delivered via audiovisual and telephone modalities when
it is clinically viable and appropriate. Services provided via telemedicine should be indicated by
Place of Service 02 - “Telehealth Provided Other than in Member’s Home” or 10 - “Telehealth
Provided in Member’s Home”. Other standard requirements for telemedicine services provided to a
member include:

1. All services must be synchronous.

2. Providers may only bill procedure codes which they are contracted with a RAE to bill.

3. Any health benefits provided through telemedicine shall meet the same standard of care

as in-person care.

4. Providers must document the member’s consent, either verbal or written, to receive

telemedicine services.

5. Members that are new to a provider must contact the provider to initiate services.

6. Services for established members must be consistent with the member’s treatment plan.

7. The availability of services through telemedicine in no way alters the scope of practice

of any health care provider; nor does it authorize the delivery of health care services in a

setting or manner not otherwise authorized by law.
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8. Services not otherwise covered by Health First Colorado are not covered when delivered
via telemedicine.

9. Services may be delivered by telephone only when it is clinically appropriate, no other
form of service delivery is possible, and this is documented in the clinical record. When a
service is provided by telephone (Audio Only) modifier FQ should be used in the 2" or 3™
position on a claim.

10. Record-keeping and member privacy standards should comply with normal Medicaid
requirements and HIPAA.

The BHA does not limit the use of telehealth or telemedicine at licensed and designated

facilities. Services provided via telehealth or telemedicine should be indicated by Place of Service
02 - “Telehealth Provided Other than in Member’s Home” or 10 - “Telehealth Provided in Member’s
Home”. Standard requirements for telehealth or telemedicine services provided to a member
include:

1. Any health benefits provided shall meet the same standard of care as in-person care.

2. The availability of services in no way alters the scope of practice of any health care or
Behavioral Health provider; nor does it authorize the delivery of services in a setting or
manner not otherwise authorized by law.

3. Record-keeping and member privacy standards must comply with BHA, HIPAA and 42 CFR
Part 2 requirements.

[11. DIAGNOSES

The Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health Benefit identifies covered diagnoses using the
International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM).* The
ICD-10-CM is the official system of assigning codes to diagnoses and procedures used by all health
care settings, including hospitals, physicians, nursing homes (NH), home health agencies and other
providers. ICD-10-CM code selection follows the Official ICD-10-CM Guidelines for Coding and
Reporting,’ developed cooperatively by the American Hospital Association (AHA), the American
Health Information Management Association (AHIMA), CMS, and the National Center for Health
Statistics (NCHS). These guidelines are a companion document to the ICD-10-CM, and while not
exhaustive, assist the user in situations where the ICD-10-CM does not provide direction. The ICD-
10-CM is updated annually, effective October 1. The ICD-10-CM does not include diagnostic
criteria, primarily because its principal function as an international system is to define categories

that aid in the collection of basic health statistics.
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The Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-5), on the other hand, is the
universal authority in the United States for diagnosing psychiatric disorders. Clinicians are
encouraged to base their diagnostic decisions on DSM-5 criteria, and reference tables in the DSM-5
for ICD-10-CM insurance billing information. DSM-5 and the ICD are compatible with one another,
and the DSM-5 contains a crosswalk to both ICD-9 and ICD-10 codes. The ICD-10-CM was
implemented October 1, 2015.

a) Primary/Principal Diagnosis
Identifying the appropriate diagnosis that drives clinical treatment or other BH services is essential
for many reasons. Beyond clinical considerations, as it relates to billing and coding, the diagnosis
in the first position of a claim has significant impact. If an intervention is provided for a diagnosis
not related to the condition indicated in the first position, it is possible the claim could be denied if
the diagnosis is not covered under the Capitated Behavioral Health Benefit. A member may have a
pervasive condition, a genetic disorder, or a chronic condition, as well as an episodic BH need. The
diagnosis listed in the first position of a claim should be directly related to the service being
provided regardless of any other co-occurring diagnosis.
e A Primary Diagnosis is the diagnosis the provider either conducted an evaluation for or was the
reason for the specific treatment that is requested or submitted for reimbursement on a CMS
1500.
e A Principal Diagnosis is the condition established after study to be chiefly responsible for a
member's admission to the hospital. It is always the first-listed diagnosis on the health record
and the UB-04 claim form.

b) Non-Covered Diagnoses

A covered diagnosis is required for reimbursement, unless it falls in one of the following categories:
Screening, Assessment, Crisis, or Prevention/Early Intervention. (See Appendix D for specific codes
allowed without a covered diagnosis.) For these services, a non-covered diagnosis may be reported
when these services have been rendered to a Medicaid member for the purpose of evaluating and
assessing to determine the presence of and/or diagnose a BH disorder(s). When no other diagnosis
has been determined, R69 or Z03.89 may be used. These codes are specifically intended for use
when persons without a diagnosis are suspected of having an abnormal condition, without signs or

symptoms, which requires study, but after examination and observation, is found not to exist.®

Effective July 1, 2022




c) Covered Diagnoses

The tables below list the covered diagnoses under the Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health
Benefit. Codes that are not covered may be billed to a member’s MCO, or to FFS if the member is
not enrolled with an MCO. BHA also covers the diagnosis codes in these tables, as well as additional
codes. Contact your BHA program manager for the most current version of the CCAR Manual where

additional BHA covered diagnosis codes can be found.

1. Mental Health Covered Diagnoses 2. Substance Use Disorder Covered Diagnoses

ICD-10-CM Code Ranges ICD-10-CM Code Ranges
Start___ End
F20.0 F42.3 F10.10 F10.26
F42.8 F48.1 F10.28 F10.96
F48.9 F51.03 F10.98 F13.26
F51.09 F51.12 F13.28 F13.96
F51.19 F51.9 F13.98 F18.159
F53.0 F53.10 F18.18 F18.259
F60.0 F64.9 F18.28 F18.959
F68.10 F69 F18.980 | F19.16
F90.0 F98.4 F19.18 F19.26
F98.8 F99 F19.28 F19.99
R45.1 R45.2
R45.5 R45.82

V. PROVIDER TYPES

a) Medicaid Providers

Medicaid has two categories for providers with separate requirements addressing each. The
Medicaid Provider is the provider agency or independent practitioner who has a direct relationship
with the state. It has a signed agreement with the state and RAE/MCO, when appropriate. The
Medicaid Provider is documented as overseeing the member’s course of treatment, and can order,
prescribe, or refer a member for services. This is the provider that can bill for services. The state
specifies the requirements to be a Medicaid provider and the qualifications to enroll with Medicaid.
Medicaid Providers must enroll with Medicaid as a defined provider type (PT). A PT is distinct from
a license, credential, or service category since some of our PTs are for groups of providers or do not
require a specific professional license. For example, an LPC, LCSW, or LAC in private practice
would enroll as PT 38 - “Licensed Behavioral Health Clinician”. Each PT also has specialty types -
additional information/qualifications on the PT. For example, an SUD Clinic (PT 64) has different
Specialty Types for the ASAM level of treatment offered. Many of our PTs have the same PT and
Specialty Type. For example, a Licensed Psychologist (PT 37) has a specialty type of Licensed

Psychologist. A list of Medicaid PTs can be found in Appendix G.
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b) Rendering Providers

The Medicaid Provider may, in turn, establish a relationship with a clinician, therapist, program
staff, or paraprofessional who provides hands-on care to the Medicaid member. These are known as
Rendering Providers or Service Providers. The Rendering Provider may also be the Medicaid
Provider, as in the case of an independent therapist who is self-employed. Depending on the type
of Medicaid service (physician services or BH services) and whether a professional practice act

applies [see the Colorado Department of Regulatory Agencies (DORA), Division of Professions and

Occupations (DPO)], there may be very specific requirements associated with who is eligible to

provide hands-on care. If this is the case, such requirements must be followed for the service to be
properly provided and reimbursed. Medicaid-enrolled Community Mental Health Centers (CMHC)
can serve as the rendering provider for claims performed under a CMHC by a practitioner who lacks
the credentials needed to enroll in Medicaid. Practitioners who are enrolled with Medicaid and
have applied for credentials with a Regional Accountable Entity (RAE) may submit claims under a
supervising provider for a maximum of 90 days while completing contracting with a RAE. This
policy applies to:

¢ Newly licensed BH providers who were providing services to members under clinical supervision

while they were working toward licensure.

e Licensed BH providers who are hired by a group practice.

c) Supervision

Medicaid services provided by practitioners not enrolled in Medicaid must be supervised by and
billed under a Medicaid-enrolled provider who is documented as overseeing the member’s course of
treatment. Supervision for the purposes of Medicaid billing and rendering of services is distinct
from clinical supervision standards for professional licensure under DORA. There are two domains
of guidance that address supervision standards for Medicaid services: Behavioral Health Services
and Physician and Other Licensed Practitioner Services. For Behavioral Health Services, CMS defers
to Colorado’s Mental Health Practice Act, which specifies the type of oversight or supervision
required to practice in the State. In general, a licensed BH clinician (Psychologist, LCSW, LPC, LAC,
etc.) can operate independently as well as supervise the work of an unlicensed master’s or doctoral
level provider who provides hands-on care of a member. While an unlicensed provider can
“render” (or provide) hands-on care to a Medicaid member, the licensed provider who is an
enrolled Medicaid provider is the one responsible for services and must be the “rendering provider”

on the claim.
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For services provided in a medical/institutional setting, the supervision standards are addressed
under Physician Services regulations.
- “Personal supervision” means the definition specified at 42 CFR 410.32(b)(3)(iii), that is, the
physician must be in attendance in the room during the performance of the service or
procedure.
- “Direct supervision” means the definition specified at 42 CFR 410.32(b)(3)(ii), that is, the
physician must be immediately available to furnish assistance and direction throughout the
performance of the procedure. It does not mean that the physician must be present in the room
when the procedure is performed.
- “General supervision” means the definition specified at 42 CFR 410.32(b)(3)(i), that is, the
procedure or service is furnished under the physician's overall direction and control, but the

physician's presence is not required during the performance of the procedure.

V. SERVICE PROVIDERS

A variety of licensed and non-licensed staff renders BH services to members and families. This
section defines the various providers and their scope(s) of practice. Scope of Practice “means the
extent of the authorization to provide health services granted to a health practitioner by a license
issued to the practitioner in the state in which the principal part of the practitioner’s services is
rendered, including any conditions imposed by the licensing authority (§ 12-245-101).” When
considering service provision, documentation, reporting and billing, note that under the Colorado
Mental Health Practice Act, “no licensee, [psychological candidate] registrant, certificate holder,
or unlicensed psychotherapist is authorized to practice outside of or beyond [their] area of training,
experience, or competence (8 12-43-202, CRS).” According to the American Medical Association
(AMA) Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®), “the qualifications of the non-physician healthcare
practitioner must be consistent with guidelines or standards established or recognized by a
physician society, a non-physician healthcare professional society/association, or other appropriate
source.”
a) Individual Providers
1. Bachelor’s Degree

A Bachelor’s Degree provider has a bachelor’s degree in social work, counseling, psychology

or a related health care field, from an accredited institution. Providers with a bachelor’s

degree or higher in a non-related field may perform the functions of a bachelor’s degree

level staff person if they have one year in the health field.

2. Certified Addiction Technician (CAT)
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A CAT is an entry-level counselor who may collect biopsychosocial screening data; provide
service coordination and case management; monitor compliance with case management
plans; provide skill-based education; co-facilitate therapy groups with certified addiction
specialists or licensed addiction counselors; provide member, family, and community
addiction education; and coordinate referral and discharge resourcing and planning. Staff in
the process of obtaining addiction technician credentials or certified addiction technicians
must have all clinical documentation reviewed and co-signed by their clinical supervisor.
CAT staff can only account for a maximum of one quarter or 25% of the counseling staff for
all licensed programs.

3. Certified Addiction Specialist (CAS)
A CAS is an addiction counselor who may independently treat substance use and co-
occurring disorders; conduct clinical assessments including diagnostic impression; provide
treatment planning; coordinate referral and discharge planning; provide service
coordination and case management; provide addiction counseling for individuals, families,
and groups; and facilitate member, family, and community psychoeducation. A CAS may
provide clinical supervision to individuals pursuing CAT and CAS.

4. Certified Prevention Specialist
A Certified Prevention Specialist is credentialed by the Colorado Prevention Certification
Board, under guidelines set by the International Certification & Reciprocity Consortium
(IC&RC).

5. Intern
An intern must be from the clinical program of study that meets minimum credentials for
service provided or code billed. Clinical programs of study are Masters, Doctoral, or
Prescriber programs. Prescriber programs for APNs include preceptorships and mentorships.
Bachelors-level programs are not clinical programs of study, and students in a bachelors-
level program will not be classified as interns under this definition. The intern will perform
duties under the direct clinical supervision of appropriately licensed staff, such as a licensed
master’s clinician, licensed psychologist, or licensed MD.

6. Licensed Addiction Counselor (LAC)
A Licensed Addiction Counselor is a person who holds a master’s degree or higher in a
clinical Behavioral Health specialization (e.g., counseling, marriage and family, social work,
psychology) from an accredited college or university. Based on education, training,
knowledge, and experience, the scope of practice of a licensed addiction counselor includes
Behavioral Health counseling and may include the treatment of substance use disorders,

addictive behavioral disorders, and co-occurring mental health disorders, including clinical
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evaluation and diagnosis, treatment planning, service coordination, case management,
clinical documentation, professional and ethical responsibilities, education and
psychotherapy with members, family, and community, clinical supervisory responsibilities,
and intervention. Refer to CRS 12-245-801.

7. Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW)
A LCSW is a person with a master’s or Doctoral degree from an accredited program offering
full-time course work approved by the CSWE, who is licensed by the Colorado Board of Social
Work Examiners. Refer to CRS 12-43-403(1), 12-43-404, 12-43-406 (1) and 12-43-4009.

8. Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist (LMFT)
A LMFT is a person who possesses a master’s degree or higher from a graduate program with
course study accredited by the Commission on Accreditation for Marriage and Family
Therapy Education (CAMFTE), and who is licensed by the Colorado Board of Marriage and
Family Therapist Examiners. Refer to CRS 12-43-504.

9. Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC)
A Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC) is a person who possesses a master’s degree or
higher in professional counseling from an accredited college or university, and who is
licensed by the Colorado Board of Licensed Professional Counselor Examiners to practice
professional counseling or mental health counseling. Refer to CRS 12-43-603 and 12-43-
602.5.

10. Licensed Psychologist
A Licensed Psychologist is a person with a Doctoral degree (PhD, PsyD, EdD) in clinical or
counseling psychology from an accredited program offering psychology courses approved by
the American Psychological Association (APA), and who is licensed by the Colorado Board of
Psychologist Examiners. Refer to CRS 12-43-303 and 12-43-304.

11. Peer Specialist (PS)
A peer specialist may also be referred to as a peer support specialist, recovery coach, peer
and family recovery support specialist, peer mentor, family advocate or family systems
navigator. A peer specialist “is a person who uses his or her lived experience of recovery
from mental illness and/or addiction, plus skills learned in formal training, to deliver
services in BH settings to promote mind-body recovery and resiliency.” A family advocate is
a person whose “lived experience” is defined as having a family member who has mental
illness or substance use disorder and the knowledge of the BH care system gained through
navigation and support of their family member. Peer Specialists perform a wide variety of
non-clinical tasks to assist members “in regaining control over their own lives and recovery™

process. The following is a useful overview of the four major types of recovery support
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services: (1) peer mentoring or coaching, (2) recovery resource connecting, (3) facilitating
and leading recovery groups, and (4) building community.® Peer specialists assist members
in navigating treatment systems for mental health and substance use disorders. Peer
Specialists “promote self-determination, personal responsibility and the empowerment
inherent in self-directed recovery.” Colorado does not require a peer specialist to be
certified or licensed by DORA but to have formal training in specific content areas as
outlined in “Combined Core Competencies for Colorado’s Peer Specialists / Recovery
Coaches and Family Advocates / Family Systems Navigators - Updated and Approved by
Behavioral Health Transformation Council 01-25-2013 (See Appendix M).
12. Physician Assistant (PA)
A PA is a person who has successfully completed an education program for PAs and the
national certifying examination for PAs and is licensed by the Colorado Board of Medical
Examiners. Refer to CRS 12-36-106.
13. Professional Nurses
a. Certified/Registered Medical Assistant (documented via education, training,
experience)
Colorado does not currently have licensure for a Medical Assistant, although Certification
as a CMA or RMA should be obtained through an accredited school. The U.S. Bureau of
Labor identifies a medical assistant as an individual who completes administrative and
clinical tasks in the offices of physicians, hospitals, and other healthcare facilities.
Refer to CRS 12-36-106.
b. Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN)/Licensed Vocational Nurse (LVN)
An LPN or LVN is a person who has graduated from an approved program of practical
nursing and holds a license as a Practical Nurse from the Colorado Board of Nursing.
Refer to CRS 12-38-103.
c. Registered Nurse/Registered Professional Nurse (RN)
A RN or RPN is a person who has graduated from an approved program of professional
nursing and is licensed as a Professional Nurse by the Colorado Board of Nursing. Refer to
CRS 12-38-103.
d. Advanced Practice Nurse (APN)
An APN is a Professional Nurse licensed by the Colorado Board of Nursing, “who obtains
specialized education and/or training,” and who been recognized and included on the
Advanced Practice Registry (APR) by the Colorado Board of Nursing. Refer to CRS 12-38-

111.5. APN roles recognized by the Colorado Board of Nursing include: Nurse
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Practitioner (NP), Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist (CRNA), Certified Nurse Midwife
(CNM), and Clinical Nurse Specialist (CNS) (3 CCR 716-1-14, 1.2. and § 12-38-111.5, CRS).
e. Advanced Practice Nurse with Prescriptive Authority (RxN)
An RxN is a Professional Nurse licensed by the Colorado Board of Nursing who has been
granted recognition on the APR in at least one (1) role and specialty, and who has been
granted Prescriptive Authority by the Colorado Board of Nursing (3 CCR 716-1-14, 1.14).
Refer to CRS 12-38-111.5 and 12-38-111.6.
14. Psychiatrist
A Psychiatrist is a Doctor of Medicine (MD) or Doctor of Osteopathy (DO) who is licensed by
the Colorado Board of Medical Examiners and renders services within the scope of practice
of medicine as defined by State law. Refer to CRS 12-36-101.
15. Qualified Medication Administration Person (QMAP)
A QMAP is a person who has successfully completed a State-approved medication
administration training course. “Successful completion of a State-approved medication
course does not lead to certification or licensure,” nor does it “allow the person to make
any type of judgment, assessment or evaluation of a member.” QMAPs may not “administer
medication by injection or tube,” or “draw insulin or other medication into syringes.”’” A

QMAP may administer medications by the following routes of administration:

Oral Eye Vaginal
Sublingual Ear Inhalant
Topical Rectal Transdermal®

Scope of Practice: Successful completion of a State-approved medication administration
course qualifies a QMAP to administer medications in settings authorized by law. Such
settings include:
e Correctional facilities under the supervision of the Executive Director of the Department
of Corrections (DOC), including but not limited to:

o Minimum security facilities

o Jails

o Community correctional facilities and programs

o Denver Regional Diagnostic Center (DRDC)

o Regimented inmate discipline and treatment program

o Institutions for juveniles
e Assisted living residences
e Adult foster care facilities

e Alternative care facilities
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16.

17.

e Residential child care facilities

e Secure residential treatment centers

¢ Residential facilities providing treatment for persons with mental illnesses, except for
facilities that are publicly or privately licensed hospitals

e Services for persons with developmental disabilities (DD) funded and regulated by CDHS

e State certified adult day programs’

A QMAP is employed by a licensed facility on a contractual, full- or part-time basis to

provide direct care services, including medication administration to residents upon written

order of a licensed physician or other licensed authorized practitioner. A QMAP may also be

a person employed by a home health agency who functions as permanent direct care staff to

licensed facilities, who is trained in medication administration, and who administers

medication only to the residents of the licensed facility. Refer to 6 CCR 1011-1, 24,2.

Unlicensed Doctorate (PhD, PsyD, EdD)

A provider in this category possess a Ph.D., Psy.D. or Ed.D degree, all of which are doctoral

level credentials, but may not call themselves a Psychologist (Article 43, Mental Health

Practice Act, 12-43-306(3)). Providers in this category have received extensive training in

research and/or in clinical psychology but have not attained licensure by the Colorado Board

of Psychologist Examiners.

Unlicensed Master’s Degree

An unlicensed master’s degree provider has a master’s degree in a mental health field

(including, but not restricted to, counseling, family therapy, social work, psychology, etc.)

from an accredited college or university. This provider must be supervised in the provision

of services by a Licensed Provider. **LSW and Unlicensed Psychotherapist fall in the

Unlicensed Master’s level category**

b) Facility/Group Providers

1.

Treatment Facility

Treatment facilities are licensed by BHA based on Substance Use Disorder Treatment Rules
(2015). These treatment rules govern the provision of treatment to persons with substance-
related disorders.

Community Mental Health Center

Community Mental Health Centers are licensed according to 6 CCR 1011-1 Ch. 2. They are
either a physical plant or a group of services under unified administration providing services
principally for persons with behavioral or mental health disorders residing in a particular

community in or near which the facility is situated. CMHCs provide inpatient services;
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outpatient services; day hospitalization; emergency services; and consultation and
educational services.
3. General Hospital
A General Hospital is licensed according to state licensing regulation 10 CCR 2505-10 8.300
and is CMS-certified as a General Hospital that, under an organized medical staff, provides
Inpatient services, emergency medical and surgical care, continuous nursing services, and
necessary ancillary services. A General Hospital may also offer and provide outpatient
services, or any other supportive services for periods of less than twenty-four hours per day.
4. Free-standing Psychiatric Hospital
A Psychiatric Hospital is licensed according to state licensing regulations 6 CCR 1011-1 Ch. 2
& 18 and is CMS-certified as a Psychiatric Hospital to plan, organize, operate, and maintain
facilities, beds, and treatment, including diagnostic, therapeutic and rehabilitation services,
over a continuous period exceeding twenty-four (24) hours, to individuals requiring early
diagnosis, intensive and continued clinical therapy for mental illness; and mental
rehabilitation. A Psychiatric Hospital can qualify to be a state-owned Psychiatric Hospital if

it is operated by the Colorado Department of Human Services

VI. PLACES OF SERVICE

CMS maintains a list of Place of Service (POS) codes that indicate where a service can be provided.
These two-digit codes are required on health care professional claims and are noted on each coding

page. For a complete list of POS codes see Appendix H.

VII. PROCEDURE CODE MODIFIERS

Procedure code modifiers, when used correctly, allow providers to more accurately document and
report the services rendered. The two-digit modifiers are appended to CPT® or HCPCS
procedure codes to indicate that a rendered service or procedure has been altered in its delivery
by some specific circumstance but has not changed in its definition or procedure code.' HCPF has
defined modifiers for the Medicaid State Plan and Behavioral Health Program 1915(b)(3) Waiver
program service categories. When billing, Medicaid providers must use as a first position modifier

one of the Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health Benefit modifiers listed in Appendix F.

VIII.SERVICE CATEGORIES
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Each CPT code falls into one of ten primary categories of service, or “Service categories” (see

Appendix D for additional details). These ten categories are:

e Prevention/Early Intervention Services o Evaluation and Management (E/M)
e Crisis e Residential Services

e Screening e Respite Care Services

e Assessment e Peer Support/Recovery Services

e Treatment Services e Support Service

a) Prevention/Early Intervention Services
Prevention and Early Intervention Services include “screening and outreach to identify at-risk
populations, proactive efforts to educate and empower Members to choose and maintain healthy
life behaviors and lifestyles that promote behavioral health. Services can be population-based,
including peer, and group interventions, and are not restricted to face-to-face interventions.”
Prevention and Early Intervention Services include:

e Mental health (MH) screenings

e Nurturing Parent Program

e Educational programs (safe and stable families)

e Senior workshops (common aging disorders)

e “Love and Logic” (healthy parenting skills)

e CASASTART (children at high risk for substance abuse (SA), delinquency, and academic

failure)

b) Crisis Services
Crisis/Emergency Services are “provided during a MH emergency, which can involve unscheduled,
immediate, or special interventions in response to a crisis with a member, including associated
laboratory services, as indicated.” Services are designed to:
e Improve or minimize an acute crisis episode
e Assist the member in maintaining or recovering his/her level of functioning (LOF) by
providing immediate intervention and/or treatment in a location most appropriate to the
needs of the member and in the least restrictive environment available
e Prevent further exacerbation or deterioration and/or inpatient hospitalization, where
possible
e Prevent injury to the member and/or others
o Stabilization is emphasized so that the member can actively participate in needs assessment

and treatment/ service planning. Services are characterized by the need for highly
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coordinated services across a range of service systems. Crisis/Emergency Services are

available on a 24-hour, 7-day a week basis.

C) Screening Services

Screening is provided to address the needs of those seeking BH treatment services in a timely
manner. This brief assessment involves an initial appraisal of an individual’s need for services. If
there are sufficient indications of a Ml and/or substance-related disorder, further diagnostic
assessment is warranted to determine the individual’s eligibility for admission to BH treatment
services, as well as appropriate referrals and preliminary recommendations. Additionally, substance
use screening can be used as a part of treatment. Screening services are often performed through
specimen collection to test for the presence of alcohol and/or drugs. Results are discussed with
the member during a Substance Use counseling session. Screenings often provide members with
personal feedback about their increased risks due to substance use and may identify problems that

can prompt individuals to change their substance use behavior.

d) Assessment Services

Assessment Services are the process, both initial and ongoing, of collecting and evaluating
information about a member for developing a profile on which to base treatment/service planning
and referral (2 CCR 502-1, 190.1). An Assessment may also use a diagnostic tool to gather the
information necessary in the Assessment Services process. These can include services related to

Diagnosis, Psychological Testing/Neuropsychological Testing, or Treatment/Service Planning.

e) Treatment Services

Treatment services utilize a variety of methods to treat mental, behavioral, and substance use
disorders. The goal is to alleviate emotional disturbances and reverse or change maladaptive
patterns of behavior in order to encourage a member’s personal growth and development.
Treatment services often utilize assessments to formulate and implement an individualized
comprehensive written treatment/service plan that is used to promote the member’s highest
possible level of independent functioning. For SUD diagnoses, treatment can include relapse
planning, information about the process of addiction, and assist members to understand some of
the underlying issues that lead them to use substances. Services that can be provided under this
category can include: Psychotherapy (individual, group, or family), Medication Management,
Substance Use Treatment Services, Rehabilitation Services, Inpatient Services, Targeted Case
Management (TCM) Services, Vocational Services, Intensive Treatment Services, Consultation

Services, Medical Team Conference, or Other Professional Services.
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f) Evaluation and Management (E/M) Services

E/M codes are covered by the RAEs when they are billed in conjunction with a psychotherapy add-
on or when used for the purposes of medication management with minimal psychotherapy provided
by a prescriber from the RAE network. These codes cover a broad range of services for members in
both inpatient and outpatient settings. They are generic in the sense that they are intended to be
used by all physicians, nurse-practitioners, and physician assistants and to be used in primary and

specialty care alike. For E/M codes covered under the Capitated BH Benefit see Appendix E.

DEFINITIONS:

¢ New patient: A new patient is defined as one who has not received any professional services
from the prescriber or another prescriber of the exact same specialty and subspecialty who
belongs to the same group within the past 3 years.

e Established patient: An established patient is one who has received professional services from
the prescriber or another prescriber of the exact same specialty and subspecialty who belongs to
the same group within the past 3 years.

There is no distinction made between new and established patients in the emergency

department.

g) Residential Services
Residential Services are any type of 24-hour care, excluding room and board, provided in a non-
hospital, non-nursing home (NH) setting, where the contractor provides supervision in a therapeutic
environment. Residential Services are appropriate for children, youth, adults and older adults
whose MH issues and symptoms are severe enough to require a 24-hour structured program, but do
not require hospitalization.”
a. Room and Board
Room and Board services (lodging and meals) are provided to members residing in a facility for
at least 24 hours. BHA covers room and board for uninsured/ underinsured members in some
settings when all contractual and safety net criteria is met by a provider. Check your BHA
contract for more details. BHA also covers room and board for some Medicaid members when a
facility is contracted with BHA for reimbursement. For example, RSATFs bill room and board to
BHA or their designee for Medicaid members. Room and board is not a covered benefit under
the Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health Benefit and is not included in any per diem rate.
Room and board is included in reimbursement when services are rendered in a hospital or PRTF

and billed using a revenue code.
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b. Child Welfare and Division of Youth Services
Residential treatment services for children and youth in the custody of the CDHS—Division of
Child Welfare (DCW) or the Division of Youth Services (DYS) who are placed by those agencies
into either a Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility as defined in CRS 25.5-4-103 (19.5) or a
Residential Child Care Facility as defined in CRS 26-6-102 (33) are not covered under the
Medicaid Capitated BH Benefit [See CRS 25.5-5-402].

h) Respite Care Services
Respite Care Services are Temporary or short-term care of a child, adolescent or adult provided by
adults other than the birth parents, foster parents, adoptive parents, family members or caregivers
with whom the Member normally resides, designed to give the usual caregivers some time away
from the Member to allow them to emotionally recharge and become better prepared to handle the
normal day-to-day challenges.” This service acknowledges that, while the services of primary
caregivers may keep a member out of more intensive levels of care (i.e., inpatient hospital), there
are occasional needs to substitute for these caregivers. Respite Care Services may be rendered
when:
o The member’s primary caregivers are unable to provide the necessary illness-management
support and thus the member is in need of additional support or relief
e« The member and his/her primary caregivers experience the need for therapeutic relief from
the stresses of their mutual cohabitation
o The member is experiencing a behavioral crisis and needs structured, short-term support

o Relief care giving is necessitated by unavoidable circumstances, such as a family emergency

i) Peer Support/Recovery Services
Peer Support/Recovery Services are “designed to provide choices and opportunities for adults with
SMIs, youth with SEDs, or individuals with SUDs. Recovery-oriented services promote self-
management of psychiatric symptoms, relapse prevention, treatment choices, mutual support,
enrichment, and rights protection. Peer Support/Recovery Services also provide social supports and
a lifeline for individuals who have difficulties developing and maintaining relationships. These
services can be provided at schools, churches or other community locations. Most recovery services
are provided by BH peers or family members, whose qualifications are having a diagnosis of Ml or
substance use or being a family member of a person with Ml and/or substance use.” Peer
Support/Recovery Services include:

e Peer counseling and support services e Peer mentoring for children and

e Peer-run drop-in centers adolescents

e Peer-run employment services
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e Bipolar Education and Skills Training o Wellness Recovery Action Plan (WRAP)

(BEST) courses groups
o National Alliance on Mental Illness e Member and family support groups
(NAMI) courses ¢ Warm lines

e Advocacy services

j) Support Services
Support Services are not clinical but help facilitate a psychotherapy encounter and include such
supports as childcare for a member receiving clinical care, Non-Emergent Medical Transportation

(NEMT), and sign language services.

IX. TIME DOCUMENTATION STANDARDS/RULES

When documenting, reporting and/or billing CPT® or HCPCS procedure codes, the units of service
should be consistent with the time component defined in the procedure code description. CPT® and
HCPCS procedure codes include both “timed” and “untimed” procedure codes.

e “Timed” procedure codes specify a direct time increment in the procedure code description.
The direct time component is only that time spent with the member and/or family in a billable
activity. Non-direct time (i.e., pre- and post-encounter time, drive time with the member to
an encounter, etc.) is not included in the calculation of the time component. Examples of time-
specific services are psychological testing (1 hour), psychotherapy (from 20 - 30 minutes up to
70 - 80 minutes), and case management (15 minutes)."

e “Untimed” procedure codes do not include specific direct time increments in the procedure
code description. These procedure codes represent a service or procedure without regard to the
length of the encounter. If there is no designated time in the procedure code description, the
procedure code is reported or billed as one (1) unit (i.e., session, encounter),'? regardless of
the number of minutes spent rendering the service. Examples of “untimed” services are
psychiatric diagnostic interview exam, medication management, and outreach.

e A unit of time is attained when the mid-point is passed. For example, an hour is attained when
31 minutes have elapsed (more than midway between zero and sixty minutes). A second hour is

attained when a total of 91 minutes has elapsed.
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a) Fifteen (15) Minute Time-Based Procedure Codes
Some CPT® and HCPCS procedure codes specify that the direct time spent in member contact is 15
minutes. The provider reports or bills these procedure codes with the appropriate number of 15-

minute units of service using the following time intervals:

Determining Billing Units for 15 Minute Timed Procedure Codes

# of 15 Minute Units Duration

1 unit Greater than or equal to (=) 8 minutes and less than (<) 23 minutes*
2 units > 23 minutes to < 38 minutes

3 units > 38 minutes to < 53 minutes

4 units 2 53 minutes to < 68 minutes

5 units > 68 minutes to < 83 minutes

6 units > 83 minutes to < 98 minutes

7 units > 98 minutes to < 113 minutes

8 units > 113 minutes to < 127 minutes

The pattern continues in the same way for service times in excess of two (2) hours. For all
services, providers should not report or bill services rendered for less than eight (8) minutes. For
case management services (T1017 and H0006) providers may not bill services rendered for less than

eight (8) minutes, however bundling of these services is acceptable.

While the above table provides guidance in rounding time into 15-minute increments, it does not
imply that any minute until the eighth should be excluded from the total count. The time of direct
treatment includes all time spent in member contact. The start and end time of the treatment
service should be routinely documented in the member’s clinical record as part of the progress

note.™

b) One-Hour Time-Based Procedure Codes

Some CPT and HCPCS procedure codes specify that the direct time spent in member contact is 1
hour. The provider reports or bills these procedure codes with the appropriate number of 1-hour
units of service using the example time intervals given in the table below. The pattern continues in

this manner.
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Determining Billing Units for 1-Hour or 60 Minutes Timed Procedure Codes

1 unit Greater than or equal to (=) 31 minutes and less than (<) 91 minutes®
2 units > 91 minutes to < 151 minutes

3 units > 151 minutes to < 211 minutes

4 units > 211 minutes to < 271 minutes

5 units > 271 minutes to < 331 minutes

6 units > 331 minutes to < 391 minutes

7 units > 391 minutes to < 451 minutes

c) Encounter Time-Based Procedure Codes

Some CPT® and HCPCS procedure codes are reported as encounters (1 unit), but also specify an
approximate amount of direct time in the procedure code description. For example, the CPT®
procedure codes 90832 - 90838 for individual psychotherapy state “approximately ‘x’ minutes
direct contact with the member.” HCPCS procedure codes G0176 - GO177 for partial
hospitalization program (PHP) activity therapy and training and education services parenthetically
state “45 minutes or more.” Encounters (i.e. sessions) of less than 45 minutes should be reported or
billed with modifier 52 (Reduced Service) to indicate that the service is reduced or less extensive
than the usual procedure."™ The actual start and stop time or the total amount of time (i.e.
duration) spent with a member must be documented to support coding for encounters based on

time."

d) Per Diem Procedure Codes

Some CPT® and HCPCS procedure codes are reported by “day” units (per diem). This is defined by
a calendar day and may or may not have a minimum duration indicated on the coding page. A per
diem code should be claimed for the date of admission even if the member discharged the same
day, and regardless of the amount of time the member was actually at the facility/program. A per
diem code should not be claimed for the date of discharge unless it was the same date as the

admission.

e) Consultation Services

Consultation Services are distinguished from other E/M services because a Physician or qualified
Non-Physician Practitioner (NPP) is requested to advise or opine regarding E/M of a specific
member by another Physician or other appropriate source. Only the provider being consulted can

bill for this service.
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X. SERVICE DOCUMENTATION STANDARDS

Providers have the discretion to design the format of a service note that captures documentation in
line with these guidelines and general professional standards for clinical care. Documenting clinical
encounters is essential to quality clinical care and lays the foundation for coding and billing, as well
as telling the story of the person’s treatment over time. Documentation is also evidence of several
important factors:
1. That a service was provided;
2. That there is clinical rationale and medical necessity for the service;
3. That the service code utilized is appropriate to the encounter;
4. Whether the individual served is engaged and/or benefiting from the service.
The following information must be documented for all clinical encounters submitted for
reimbursement:
1. Date of Service (DOS)
2. Start and end time/duration of session and total contact time with person-served or
collateral(s)
Session setting/place of service
4. Reason for the encounter, description of services provided, and interventions utilized
Provider’s dated signature and relevant qualifying credential. A title should be included
where no credential is held.
Depending on the purpose and details of the encounter, including the type of service, duration and
mode of delivery, details are included to indicate medical necessity of the services provided,
including (as appropriate):
1. Documentation of consent to participate in the service (e.g. consenting to telemedicine)
2. The individual’s response to the service and/or demonstrated benefit from the service
provided
3. Assessments, which may include treatment history, results of screening and/or diagnostic
tools, Mental Status Exam (MSE), and clinical impressions
4. Relevance to the treatment plan/plan for service
5. Plan(s) for follow-up, including coordination of care, referrals and recommendations
Shift Notes: Documentation should include description of all individual and group services rendered
during the course of the shift/day. These can all be included in the same documentation or in a
separate note as applicable (e.g. skills training group, individual therapy, med administration

services, although included in the per diem, should be identified separately.)
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XI. CLAIMING FOR SERVICES

This section outlines claim information for the Colorado Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health
Benefit and is designed to assist providers with the key details to obtain Medicaid reimbursement.

For more specific claiming instructions refer to the following RAE links:

Colorado Regional Accountable Entities (RAEs)

Region 1 | Rocky Mountain Health Plans https://www.rmhpcommunity.org/

Region 2 | Northeast Health Partners https://www.northeasthealthpartners.org/
Region 3 | Colorado Access http://www.coaccess.com

Region 4 | Health Colorado, Inc. https://www.healthcoloradorae.com/
Region 5 | Colorado Access http://www.coaccess.com

Region 6 | Colorado Community Health Alliance | http://www.cchacares.com

Region 7 | Colorado Community Health Alliance | http://www.cchacares.com

a) Responsibility for Code Assignments

Coding consistency is a major initiative in the quest to improve quality reporting and accurate
claims submission for BH services. Adherence to industry standards and approved coding principles
ensures quality along with consistency in the reporting of these services. The ultimate responsibility
for procedure code assignment lies with the rendering provider. Policies and procedures may
document instances where procedure codes may be selected and assigned by authorized individuals
(i.e. coders), who may change a procedure code to more accurately reflect the provider’s
documentation. However, collaboration with the provider is required, as the provider is ultimately

responsible for the coding and documentation.

b) Third Party Liability (TPL)

Medicaid is called the payer of last resort because Federal regulations require that all available
health insurance benefits be used before Medicaid considers payment. With few exceptions, claims
for members with health insurance resources are denied when the claim does not show insurance
payment or denial information. For specific codes that must be billed to other insurances before

submitting claims to Medicaid see Appendix D.

Medicaid does not automatically pay commercial health insurance co-pays, coinsurance, or
deductibles. If the commercial health insurance benefit is the same or more than the Health First

Colorado benefit allowance, no additional payment will be made. Providers cannot bill members
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for the difference between commercial health insurance payments and their billed charges when
Medicaid does not make additional payment. The provider also cannot bill members for co-
pay/deductibles assessed by the TPL. In a situation where a Medicaid member also has commercial
insurance, but the provider is not in the commercial plan’s network, the provider must still submit
the claim to the commercial plan for payment. However, if the service provided would never be
covered by commercial insurance under any scenario (as opposed to it being coverable by the
commercial plan but denied only due to the provider being out-of-network) then the TPL steps

could be skipped.

When a Member is eligible for both Medicare and Medicaid [called “dual eligibles” or “duals”],
Medicaid Providers must submit claims for processing by Medicare before billing the MCE. Medicaid-
enrolled providers who are not eligible to enroll with Medicare (i.e. LPC/LMFT/ LAC) can submit
claims directly to the MCE. These claims must include modifier HO in the last position of a claim to

indicate a practitioner is not eligible to be covered by Medicare.

c) Missed Appointments

There are no procedure codes for missed appointments (i.e. cancellations and/or “no shows”). A
missed appointment is a “non-service” and is not reimbursable or reportable. Per state and federal
guidelines, Medicaid members cannot be charged for missed appointments. From a risk
management perspective, however, missed appointments should be documented in the clinical

record.

d) Approved Claim Formats

All claims for services must be submitted in an approved claim format. The two (2) approved claim
formats are:

a. Institutional Claims - UB-04/8371 (Also known as CMS-1450; formerly known as UB-92)
Institutional claims are submitted on the UB-04 paper format. The 8371 is the electronic
equivalent of the UB-04 and is subject to all HIPAA standards (transactions, privacy and
security). The UB-04 is used for all institutional provider billing with the exception of the
professional component of physician’s services (see CO-1500 below). The following provider

types use the UB-04/837I claim form:

e Inpatient Hospital e Residential Treatment Center
e Nursing Facility e Dialysis Center

e Home Health/Private Duty Nursing e Qutpatient Hospital

e Hospice e Qutpatient Laboratory
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® Hospital-Based Transportation e Federally Qualified Health Center!®
o Rural Health Clinic

Providers bill the appropriate RAE for the Medicaid BH services rendered. For detailed
instructions on completing the UB-04, refer to the Colorado MAP Billing Manuals; the 837I
Transaction Data Guide; the 837] Implementation Guide or the Web Portal User Guide;

and/or the appropriate RAE provider manual.

All Medicaid services associated with hospital treatment for a principal covered mental
health diagnosis at discharge are covered under the Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health
Benefit; this includes all psychiatric and associated medical and facility services, labs, x-
rays, supplies, and other ancillary services, when the procedure(s) are billed on a UB-04 and
ANSI 837-1 X12 claim.

Intensive outpatient program (IOP) services performed in inpatient hospital setting, when
the procedure is billed on a UB-04 and ANSI 837-1 X12 claim form, and the principal diagnosis
is a covered mental health or substance use disorder diagnosis are covered under the
Medicaid Capitated Behavioral Health Benefit.

b. Professional Claims - CO-1500/837P (Formerly known as CMS-1500 or HCFA-1500)
The 1500 claim form was developed primarily for outpatient services. These professional
health service claims are submitted on a paper CMS-1500 claim form or in the electronic 837
Professional 4010A1 (837P) format. Paper CMS-1500 forms must be submitted using the
scanned, red ink version. The following services are billed on the CO-1500/837P claim
format:
e Practitioner Services
e Independent Laboratory Services
e Durable Medical Equipment and Supplies (DME)
e Non-Hospital Based Transportation
e Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS)
Providers bill the appropriate RAE for the Medicaid BH services rendered. For detailed
instructions on completing the CMS-1500, refer to the Colorado MAP Billing Manuals;" the
National Uniform Claim Committee (NUCC) 1500 Claim Form Map to the X12 837 Health Care
Claim: Professional;'® the 837P Transaction Data Guide; the 837P Implementation Guide or

the Web Portal User Guide; and/or the appropriate RAE provider manual.
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Professional services provided in hospitals are covered under the Medicaid Capitated
Behavioral Health Benefit when the procedure(s) is listed in the Uniform Service Coding
Standards (USCS) Manual, the principal diagnosis is a covered BH diagnosis when a diagnosis
is required and is billed on a CMS-1500 and ANSI 837-P claim form.

XIl1. PROCEDURE CODE PAGE OUTLINE

Individual procedure code pages listed in humerical and alphanumerical order. See a
template/sample of a coding page below. Each procedure code page uses the following outline
structure:

e CPT®/HCPCS Procedure Code - The 5-digit numeric CPT® or alphanumeric HCPCS code used to
identify, report and/or bill the specific service or procedure rendered.

e Procedure Code Short Description - A brief narrative description of the procedure code based
on the definitions from the 2022 Coders’ Desk Reference for Procedures’ and/or the CMS.?°

e Applicable Population(s) - Any limitations on the use of the procedure code or service based on

age.”!

e Unit - The amount of time for a time-based procedure code (i.e., per 15 minutes [MIN], per
hour [HOUR], per diem [DAY], per month [MON]), or the number of occurrences (i.e., session,
encounter [ENC]) for a non-time-based procedure code, which is spent with the member.

e Duration - The minimum and maximum time allowed for the service or procedure, as
applicable.? For encounter-based procedure codes, the minimum and maximum time allowed
should be considered general guidance, unless otherwise specified in the procedure code
description.

e Service Description - A brief narrative of the common or generally accepted method(s) of
accomplishing the procedure or service indicated by the procedure code description.

o Example Activities - As available, examples of activities that may be reported and/or
billed utilizing the specific procedure code. (Note: Examples are not all-inclusive.)

o Notes - Additional descriptive information regarding the procedure code or service.
Specific documentation requirements that are unique to each code may be listed under
this section.

o Minimum Documentation Requirements - This section was deleted from each coding
page in Jan 1, 2022. See general documentation guidelines in Section X. Service
Documentation Standards. Any unique standards for a specific code will be detailed in

this center section of the coding page
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e Modifiers/Program Service Category(ies) - The Medicaid State Plan and/or 1915(b)(3) Waiver
category(ies) in which the service or procedure may be reported.?

e Place of Service (POS) - The actual place(s) or location(s) where the procedure code or service
may be rendered. For example, a CMHC outpatient clinic is POS 53, while a CMHC residential
facility might be POS 56 (depending on facility type and level of care).?

e Service Provider - The staff credentials allowed to render the service or procedure, unless
specifically restricted by the procedure code description.? This section is left blank on codes
for residential services.

o Provider Types That Can Bill - The individual or organization that bills Medicaid for the
ordered/referred service provided to the member. This can be the entity employing or

supervising the practitioner who provided the service to the member.
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Below is a template of a coding page that shows the details/options of information that belong in

each box.

Modifiers Text Here
Modifiers Text
Modifiers Text
Modifiers Text
Modifiers Text
Modifiers Text

Place of Service
= 03 School

= 04 Shelter

= 11 Office

- 12 Home

= 13 ACF

= 14 Grp Home
= 15 Mobile Unit
= 21 Inpt Hosp
= 22 Outpt Hosp
- 23 ER

= 31 SHF

= 32 NF

= 33 Cust Care

= 34 Hospice

= 50 FQHC

= 51 Inpt PF

= 52 PF-PHP

= 53 CMHC

= 54 ICF-MR

= 56 PRTC

= 72 RHC

= 99 Other

Short Description of HCPCS/CPT Code

Child {0-11}, Adol {12-17), Young Adult (1B-20), Adult (21-64), Geriatric (65+)

Service Description: (including example activities)

Notes: (Including specific documentation and/or diagnosis requirements)

Min: text
Max: text

Service Provider

= Peer Specialist
= QMAP

= Bach Level

= Intern

= Unlicensed
Master’s Level

= Unlicensed EdD/
PhD/PsyD

= LCSW

= LPC

= LMFT

= Licensed
EdD/PhD/PsyD

= LAC

= CAT

= CAS

= LPN/LVN

= RN

= APN

= RxN

= PA

= MD/DO

Provider Types
That Can Bill:

01, 02, 05, 10, 16,
20, 21, 24, 75, 26,
32, 35, 37, 38, 29,
41, 45, 63, 64
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PROCEDURE CODE PAGES

ICM)
ACT)

Place of Service

03 School

04 Shelter

11 Office

12 Home

13 ALF

14 Grp Home
15 Mobile Unit
21 Inpt Hosp
22 Outpt Hosp
23 ER

31 SNF

32 NF

33 Cust Care
34 Hospice
50 FQHC

51 Inpt PF
52 PF-PHP
53 CMHC

54 ICF-MR

55 RSATF

56 PRTC

72 RHC

99 Other

Interactive complexity add-on

Child (0-11), Adol (12-17), Young Adult (18-20), Adult (21-64), Geriatric (65+)

Service Description: (Including example activities)

Code 90785 is an add-on code used to report the interactive
complexity. Interactive complexity refers to specific
communication factors that complicate the delivery of a
psychiatric procedure. Some common factors include more
difficult communication with discordant or emotional family
members and engagement of young and verbally undeveloped
or impaired members. Members that require this service are
those who have third parties such as parents, guardians, other
family members, agencies, court officers, or schools involved
in their psychiatric care (see Appendix | for more information).

Notes: (Including specific documentation and/or diagnosis
requirements)

This code is to be reported in conjunction with codes for
diagnostic psychiatric evaluation (90791, 90792),
psychotherapy (90832-90834-90837), psychotherapy when
performed with an evaluation and management service (90833,
90836, 90838, 99202-99255, 99304-99337, 99341-99350), and
group psychotherapy (90853).

See Section X. Service Documentation Standards in this coding
manual for documentation expectations.

Min: N/A
Max: N/A

Service Provider

= |Intern

= Unlicensed
Master’s Level

= Unlicensed EdD/
PhD/PsyD

= LCSW
= LPC
= LMFT

= Licensed
EdD/PhD/PsyD

= LAC

= APN

= RxN

= PA

= MD/DO

Provider Types
That Can Bill:

01, 02, 05, 10, 16,
20, 21, 24, 25, 26,
32, 35, 37, 38, 39,
41, 45, 63, 64
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HK (Residential)
U4 (ICM)

Place of Service

03 School

04 Shelter

11 Office

12 Home

13 ALF

14 Grp Home
15 Mobile Unit
21 Inpt Hosp
22 Outpt Hosp
23 ER

31 SNF

32 NF

33 Cust Care
34 Hospice
50 FQHC

51 Inpt PF
52 PF-PHP
53 CMHC

54 ICF-MR
56 PRTC

72 RHC

99 Other

Psychiatric diagnostic evaluation

Child (0-11), Adol (12-17), Young Adult (18-20), Adult (21-64), Geriatric (65+)

Service Description: (Including example activities)
Psychiatric diagnostic evaluation is an integrated
biopsychosocial assessment, including history, mental status,
presenting concerns, determine diagnosis/diagnoses, baseline
level of functioning, determine appropriate level of care or
treatment needs, and make recommendations and necessary
referrals or open to treatment.

The evaluation may include communication with family,
friends, co-workers, or other sources and review and ordering
of diagnostic studies. In certain circumstances one or more
other informants (family members, guardians, or significant
others) may be seen in lieu of the member. Report services as
being provided to the member and not the informant or other
party in such circumstances.

* BA-level MHPs use procedure code H0031.
* Prescribers use procedure code 90792.

Notes: (Including specific documentation and/or diagnosis
requirements)

Code 90791 is used for assessment(s) and re-assessment(s), if
required, and does not include psychotherapeutic services.
Psychotherapy services may not be reported on the same day.

Code 90791 may be reported once per day but not on the same
day as an evaluation and management service performed by the
same provider for the same member.

See Section X. Service Documentation Standards in this coding
manual for documentation expectations

Min: N/A
Max: N/A

Service
Provider
= Intern

= Unlicensed
Master’s Level

= Unlicensed EdD/
PhD/PsyD

= LCSW
= LPC
= LMFT

= Licensed
EdD/PhD/PsyD

= LAC
= APN

Provider Types
That Can Bill:

01, 02, 05, 20, 21,
24, 25, 26, 30, 32,
35, 36, 37, 38, 39,
41, 45, 51, 52, 61,
63, 64
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Residential)
ICM)
ACT)

Place of Service
= 03 School

= 04 Shelter

= 11 Office

= 12 Home

= 13 ALF

= 14 Grp Home
= 15 Mobile Unit
= 21 Inpt Hosp
= 22 Outpt Hosp
= 23 ER

= 31 SNF

= 32 NF

= 33 Cust Care

= 34 Hospice

= 50 FQHC

= 51 Inpt PF

= 52 PF-PHP

= 53 CMHC

= 54 ICF-MR

= 55 RSATF

= 56 PRTC

= 72 RHC

= 99 Other

Psychiatric diagnostic evaluation
with medical services

Child (0-11), Adol (12-17), Young Adult (18-20), Adult (21-64), Geriatric (65+)

Service Description: (Including example activities)
Psychiatric diagnostic evaluation is an integrated biophysical
and medical assessment, including physical examination
elements as indicated, medication history, psychosocial
history, presenting concerns, mental status, determine
diagnosis/diagnoses, baseline level of functioning, determine
appropriate level of care or treatment needs, and make
recommendations and necessary referrals or open to
treatment. The evaluation may include communication with
family or other sources, prescription of medications, and
review and ordering of laboratory or other diagnostic
studies.

In certain circumstances one or more other informants
(family members, guardians, or significant others) may be
seen in lieu of the member. Report services as being
provided to the member and not the informant or other party
in such circumstances.

* This code is for Prescribers (or prescriber interns) only.

Notes: (Including specific documentation and/or
diagnosis requirements)

Code 90792 is used for assessment(s) and re-assessment (s), if
required, and does not include psychotherapeutic

services. Psychotherapy services may not be reported on the
same day.

Code 90792 may be reported once per day and not on the
same day as an evaluation and management service
performed by the same provider for the same member.

Code 90792 may be reported more than once for the
member, but not on the same day by the same provider when
separate diagnostic evaluations are conducted with the
member and other informants.

See Section X. Service Documentation Standards in this
coding manual for documentation expectations

Min: N/A
Max: N/A

Service Provider
= Intern

« RxN

- PA

« MD/DO

Provider Types
That Can Bill:

01, 02, 05, 16, 20,
26, 30, 32, 35, 39,
41, 45, 51, 52, 61,
64
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Place of Service

03 School

04 Shelter

11 Office

12 Home

13 ALF

14 Grp Home
15 Mobile Unit
21 Inpt Hosp
22 Outpt Hosp
23 ER

31 SNF

32 NF

33 Cust Care
34 Hospice
50 FQHC

51 Inpt PF
52 PF-PHP
53 CMHC

54 ICF-MR
56 PRTC

72 RHC

99 Other

Psychotherapy with member, 30
mins

Child (0-11), Adol (12-17), Young Adult (18-20), Adult (21-64), Geriatric (65+)

Service Description: (Including example activities)
Psychotherapy with a member. If a family member is present,
the focus of the session is still on the member and not on the
family unit

Notes: (Including specific documentation and/or diagnosis
requirements)

Incidental telephone conversations and consultations are not
reportable as psychotherapy.

If psychotherapy is provided by a prescriber with an evaluation
and management services, use the appropriate psychotherapy
add-on code. All providers, licensed or unlicensed, are
required to practice psychotherapy only within their areas of
competency, in accordance with State rules and regulations.

Psychotherapy provided to a member in crisis state is reported
with the appropriate crisis code (H2011, 90839-90840). 90839-
90840 cannot be billed in addition to psychotherapy by the
same health care professional on the same day.

Use add-on code 90785 for interactive complexity as
appropriate.

See Section X. Service Documentation Standards in this coding
manual for documentation expectations

Min: 16 mins
Max: 37 mins

Service Provider

= |ntern

= Unlice